
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 9 November 
2015

Committee: 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership

Date: Tuesday, 17 November 2015
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shropshire Room, Craven Arms Community Centre, Newington Way, 
Craven Arms, Shropshire, SY7 9PS

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership
George Chancellor (Chairman)
James Williamson (Vice Chairman)
Heather Kidd
Cecilia Motley
Robert Tindall
David Turner
Chris Turley
Mr Andy Boddington
Alison Caffyn
Dr David Gibbon
Mr John Pritchard
Mr John Woolmer
Ms Hilary Claytonsmith
Mr Clive Leworthy
Mr John Tucker
Caroline Bedell
Gillian Binks
Sarah Bury
Lee Chapman

Veronica Cossons
Dave Cowell
Ian Dormor
Carol Griffiths
Geoff Grimes
Alan Jones
Sue Jones
Jenny Joy
Bill Klemperer
Sue Lee
Marc Liebrecht
Hazel MacDowell
Mr David Mills
Mr Andy Pugh
Ronald Repath
David C. Smith
Leo Smith
Ms Donna Tavenor
Michael Whithouse



Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence

2 Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 25 June 2015 as a true 
record

3 Proposed Amendments to the Terms of Reference (Pages 7 - 20)

This paper recommends an update of the AONB Partnership’s Terms of 
Reference following loss of the LEADER programme, along with a couple of 
particular proposed changes regarding number of seats and term for 
appointments to positions of responsibility.

4 Election of Chair, Vice Chairs and Seats to the Management Board 

5 AONB Partnership Activity Update (Pages 21 - 26)

This paper provides members with a summary update of recent activity of the 
AONB Partnership staff team, and a staffing update.

6 Shropshire Hills AONB Conservation Fund (Pages 27 - 28)

This paper updates members with progress to establish the Shropshire Hills 
AONB Conservation Fund as a Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO).

7 River Clun Recovery Project 

To receive a presentation on the River Clun Recovery Project

8 Update on Tourism Work (Pages 29 - 30)

This paper updates members with the range of AONB Partnership activity on 
sustainable tourism, and changes to the organisation of tourism structures within 
the county.



9 Proposed Uplands Commons Project (Pages 31 - 32)

This paper outlines to members the proposed national project on upland 
commons, involving the Shropshire Hills AONB along with four English National 
Parks.

10 Dates of Next Meetings 

To agree dates for future meetings



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership   17 November  2015                  Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 24 June 2015 

 

 
1 

 

 Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
 
17 November 2015 
 
9.30 am 

 Item 

2 
 
Public 

 
MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 25 JUNE 2015     
9.30 - 11.15 AM AT SNAILBEACH VILLAGE HALL 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252739 
 
Present 
 
Local Authorities 
Shropshire Council Cllr Tim Barker (Vice Chair) 

Cllr Cecilia Motley 
Cllr David Turner 
 

Telford & Wrekin Council Cllr Chris Turley 
 
Statutory/Voluntary Agencies & Individual members 
Individual Member Alison Caffyn  
Individual Member George Chancellor (Chair) 
Individual member James Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
Town & Parish Council representative Keith Bartlett 
British Horse Society Ronald Repath  
Butterfly Conservation Rhona Goddard 
Caring for God’s Acre Gill Binks 
DEFRA/RPA Jo Jury 
Forestry Commission Donna Tavernor 
Land Life & Livelihoods Joy Greenall 
Longmynd & District Bridleways Association Sue Lee 
Natural England Hazel McDowall 
Ramblers Association Sue Jones 
Shropshire Geological Society David C Smith 
Strettons Civic Society Ian Dormor 
Shropshire Wildlife Trust Veronica Cossons 
  
 
 
Observers/Officers 
Shropshire Council Andy Evans (Head of Economic Growth & Prosperity) 

Tim Ward  (Committee Officer) 
  

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership Staff 
Team 

Phil Holden  (AONB Partnership Manager) 
Alison Jones (Clun Catchment Officer) 

 
1 Welcome and Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1 The Chair welcomed Jo Jury (DEFRA), Rhona Goddard (Butterfly Conservation), Donna Tavernor 

(Forestry Commission), Andy Evans (Head of Economic Growth & Prosperity, Shropshire Council) 
and Alison Jones (Clun Catchment Officer AONB Partnership) to the meeting. 

 
 
1.2 Apologies for absence were received from: 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership   17 November  2015                  Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 24 June 2015 

 

 
2 

 
Caroline Bedell (CLA), Pete Carty (National Trust), Sarah Bury (CPRE), Harriet Carty (Individual 
Member), Lee Chapman (South Shropshire Tourism), Hilary Claytonsmith  (Town/Parish Council 
Representative), Carol Griffiths (NFU), Geoff Grimes (Shropshire Tourism), Gill Hamer (Marches 
LEP), Deb Hughes (Shropshire Council), Cllr. Heather Kidd (Shropshire Council), Bill 
Klemperer (English Heritage), Marc Liebrecht (ICF), Fiona Pidduck (Individual Member), Leo Smith 
(Upper Onny Wildlife Group / Shropshire Ornithological Society), Elizabeth Thomas (Individual 
Member). 

 
2 Note of the last meeting  
 
2.1 The note of the last meeting held on 17 March 2015 had been circulated. 
 
2.2 RESOLVED:- 

That the note of the last meeting be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
3 AONB Partnership Update  
 
3.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided an update of 

recent activity.  
 
3.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that 14 grants totalling £25,300 had been 

awarded from the Shropshire Hills AONB Conservation Fund, and drew their attention to the 
appendix to the report which listed the projects.  He reminded the meeting that funding for the 
scheme was made up from the subscriptions to the Friends of the Shropshire Hills AONB, 
together with contributions from the Jean Jackson Charitable Trust and the Millichope 
Foundation. 

 
3.3 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that a consultation was in progress regarding 

changes to streamline the administration of the Sustainable Business Scheme, to include a two 
year membership and pledge rather than annual renewal. 

 
3.4 The AONB Partnership Manager informed members that the Partnership Team were currently 

working with partners to develop potential new projects including: 

• Involvement in feasibility work for a landscape-scale conservation project focused on the 
Long Mynd and Stiperstones area. 

• Input into proposals by the Foundation for Common Land for a possible national project on 
upland commons, with activity in the Shropshire Hills AONB and four other areas. 

• Discussions with Woodland Trust and other partners about the possible development of 
new woodland project work, e.g. supporting woodland social enterprises, and encouraging 
management of PAWS (Plantations on Ancient Woodland Sites). 

 
3.5 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that further discussions had taken place 

regarding the possible relocation of the office to Church Stretton.  Shropshire Council was 
continuing with proposals for relocating the library, though this was now subject to a legal 
challenge.  In the event of the AONB Partnership team being able to relocate to the library 
premises, the team were also developing a proposal for the AONB Partnership to manage the 
Visitor Information Centre (VIC) in the same building, on a commissioned basis with financial 
support from Shropshire Council, and using volunteers to assist in staffing the facility.  Dr Dormor 
enquired whether the VIC would occupy the same area as currently.  The AONB Partnership 
Manager s
[...]
e this. 

 
4.11 The Chair proposed the resolution that ‘The Approvals Panel should be reconstituted as the LAG 

for the Natural Growth LEADER Programme under the direct organisation of Shropshire Council 
with the proviso that the AONB Partnership will not lose out financially through these changes.’ 

 
4.12 Ms Caffyn proposed that the following amendment be made ‘that the AONB should retain 

involvement and influence in the programme’.  This was agreed. 
 
4.13 Following a vote, and with great regret and disappointment on the part of all concerned, it was 

Resolved that: - 
 
 The Approvals Panel should be reconstituted as the LAG for the Natural Growth LEADER 

Programme under the direct organisation of Shropshire Council with the proviso that the AONB 
Partnership will not lose out financially through these changes and retains involvement and 
influence in the programme. 

 
 
5  AONB Partnership Biennial Membership review 
 
5.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided them with 

information about the biennial membership review. 
 
5.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that the Partnership’s Terms of Reference 

provided for a biennial review of membership, which included appointments to the Individual 
Member seats and a review of the organisational seats.  He reminded members that it had been 
agreed that the current review would also include direct applications for the Town & Parish 
Council seats rather than SALC appointing the representatives. 

 
5.3 It was agreed that the number of seats in the various categories should remain the same, and 

that the three non-statutory organisations with the lowest attendance should be invited to 
reapply for their seats on the Partnership. 

 
 
 
 
 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership   17 November  2015                  Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 24 June 2015 

 

 
5 

6 Proposed Charitable Organisation  
 
6.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided an update on 

progress to establish the Shropshire Hills AONB Conservation Fund as a charity. 
 
6.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that a draft Constitution had been prepared 

and that it was proposed that the initial charity trustees be recruited to enable them to be 
involved in developing the final version of the Constitution.  He added that it was proposed that 
four or five trustees would be initially recruited with the additional seats filled once the charity 
was established and registered with the Charity Commission.  He then outlined the required skills 
and aptitudes for trustees and asked that if anyone was interested in volunteering to be a Trustee 
to let him know by email by 10 July 2015. 

 
 
7 River Clun Recovery Project 
 
7.1 It was agreed that due to lack of time the presentation would be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
8 Dates of Next Meetings  
 
8.1 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded members that the next meeting of the Partnership 

would be held on Tuesday 17 November 2015. 
 

 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 
 
Date:  





 1 

 

 Committee and Date 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
 
17 November 2015 

 Item 
 

 3 
 

 
 
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 
e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01588 674088  Fax 01588 674099  
 
Summary 
 
This paper recommends an update of the AONB Partnership’s Terms of Reference following loss of 
the LEADER programme, along with a couple of particular proposed changes regarding number of 
seats and term for appointments to positions of responsibility. 
 
Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to approve the changes and endorse the updated Terms of 
Reference. 
 
 
Background 

The AONB Partnership has the formal status of a Joint Advisory Committee under the Local 
Government Act1972 to the two constituent local authorities Shropshire
[...]
 Southern Shropshire LEADER programme has been handed over to 
the Council’s Outdoor Partnerships team.  The LEADER Programme Manager Pete Banford has 
been transferred.  The AONB Partnership Chair and Manager have provided support and input 
to the new arrangements where necessary.  A new Local Action Group (LAG) is being formed, 
and George Chancellor has volunteered to represent the AONB Partnership on this.   Shropshire 
Council made a commitment to make good the loss of the AONB Partnership’s expected earned 
income from running LEADER (from claimable management, admin and office costs).  This has 
been confirmed as a cash contribution towards rental and service costs of the team’s new office, 
totalling £49,970 over the 5-6 year period of the LEADER programme. 

• Stiperstones and Corndon Hill Country Landscape Partnership Scheme  
The Scheme is now half-way through its five-year duration, and a mid-term review is currently 
being completed, largely by an external consultant.   
The focus of activity over the summer has included the second season of Community Wildlife 
Group bird and plant surveys, and completion of the first year’s curlew nest surveillance and 
monitoring project.  This has highlighted the desperate plight of the local curlew population - 
of 13 nests monitored, no chicks were successfully fledged.  
The £115k four year contract for mixed heritage skills apprenticeships awarded to North 
Shropshire College was regretfully terminated due to lack of delivery.  Some of the money 
already paid to the College was returned.  The Training element of the Scheme is being 
redesigned with reduced outputs for mostly in-house delivery through the team with an extra 
part-time post. 
The ‘Buzz in the Borders’ pollinator and wildlife gardening project is progressing well with 
continuing community projects in Pulverbatch, Stiperstones and Chirbury.   
Small-scale meadow managing equipment (a small tractor and accessories) was purchased and 
gifted to the n
[...]
guided walk on Long 
Mynd for 120 students from Idsall Secondary School, Shifnal.  Attended Growing Up Green & 
Global Conference, picked up two new schools for possible involvement in JMA next year 
(Kinlet and Shrewsbury St. George’s).  Organising field study trip for students from University 
Centre Shrewsbury, part of their new geography module ‘Border Regions: landscape, place 
and identity’. 

• Friends of the Shropshire Hills AONB currently has 89 members (counting joint couple/family 
memberships as one).  Andrew Wood is helping as a volunteer with member recruitment.  The 
annual social event was a tour of the Clun uplands on 12 July. 

• David Tomkins is currently helping as a volunteer on the River Clun Recovery Project in a 
technical research role.  Volunteers assisted with work to tackle a Himalayan balsam outbreak 
on the River Kemp, and volunteer tree planting is planned in the Clun Catchment for this 
winter. 

 
 
FINANCE SUMMARY 

The AONB Partnership budgets are reported in detail to the Management Board.  Due to the 
ongoing squeeze on core funding and the difficulty in obtaining contributions to core running 
costs from projects, the 2015-16 budgets are currently predicting a deficit for the first time.  All 
possible savings and economies are being made, and the office move will reduce ongoing costs 
(after meeting one-off expenses associated with the move).  Any deficit will be met from the 
reserve of earned income held from previous years. 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Shropshire Hills AONB Management Plan 2014-19. 

The full 2015-16 Team work programme can be made available to members on request.     

Human Rights Act Appraisal 
The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 
The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 
Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  
The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 
members. 

Appendices    

None 
 





 1 

 

 Committee and Date 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
 
17 November 2015 

 Item 
 

 6 
 

 
 
SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB CONSERVATION FUND 
 
Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 
e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01588 674088  Fax 01588 674099  
 
Summary 
 
This paper updates members with progress to establish the Shropshire Hills AONB Conservation 
Fund as a Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO). 
 
Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note the progress and the proposed links with the new charity. 
 
 
Background 

Since the Partnership meeting of 25 June 2015 and earlier papers on this topic, further progress has 
been made.  A group of four founding trustees has formed and has met twice, on 24 August and 6 
October, with a third meeting on 10 November.  The trustees are Anthony Morgan, George 
Chancellor, Sarah Bury and Phil Holden.  At the 6 October meeting, the trustees approved and 
adopted the constitution (with just minor refinements from the draft seen by the Management 
Board on 6 May 2015).  The next steps are the opening of a bank account and then application to 
register as a Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO) with the Charity Commission. 
 
It must be noted that the charitable body is not part of the AONB Partnership structure, and must 
exist independently of it.  The trustees are a group of individuals with support for the proposed 
objects of the charity, and their role is to act in the interests of the charity and those objects, 
declaring any potentially conflicting interests where these may arise.  The constitution sets out 
some of the preferred links between the CIO and the AONB Partnership, but these remain to be 
approved by the Charity Commission.  They include the ability of the AONB Partnership to appoin
[...]
 Wrekin, Long Mynd, Clee Hill, 
Stretton Hills. 

• On the ground projects through visitor giving, etc – e.g. Caer Caradoc eroded paths. 
• There is potential for us to take a more proactive chargeable role in pre-application advice on 

tourism planning applications. 
• Connect tourism to ecological/heritage projects e.g. visitor management, wildlife/heritage 

tourism. 
 
List of Background Papers  
None 

Human Rights Act Appraisal 
The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 
The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 
Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  
The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 
members. 

Appendices    

None 



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
 
17 November 2015 

 Item 
 

 9 
 

 
 
PROPOSED UPLAND COMMONS PROJECT 
 
Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 
e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01588 674088  Fax 01588 674099  
 
Summary 
 
This paper outlines to members the proposed national project on upland commons, involving the 
Shropshire Hills AONB along with four English National Parks. 
 
Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to note the information and provide comments. 

 
Background 

The Foundation for Common Land has over 2015 convened a partnership of organisations who 
have an interest in common land to work together to sustain pastoral commoning alongside 
landscape and biodiversity conservation.  It includes conservation, farming, sporting, landowning, 
water and access organisations.  The proposed project ‘Our Common Cause’ focuses on enhancing 
the heritage of common land in five upland areas of England - Dartmoor, Yorkshire Dales, North 
York Moors, Shropshire Hills and Cumbria.  
 
Grazing and management of Britain’s common lands are fundamental to the continued provision of 
these benefits.  Hill farmers practice commoning - the collective stewardship of common land.  
They maintain traditional pastoral systems developed over many centuries, adapted to local 
circumstances and informed by the experience of farming communities.  Hill farming communities 
and conservation organisations are concerned about the loss of skills and heritage associated with 
commoning.  All agree that once the traditional systems and techniques, local infrastructure and 
expertise is lost, it will be very difficult to re-establish threatening our natural and cultural heritage. 
 
A major focus of the project will be on sharing experience and learning between the five areas 
through a programme of mentoring, skills sharing and the promotion of best practice. 
It will build on the findings of “Better Outcomes on Upland Commons” which conducted five case 
studies (including the Long Mynd in the Shropshire Hills), and identified 12 attributes of successful 
management, concluding that:  

‘respectful and long enduring relationships between individuals and groups are at the heart of 
delivering better outcomes’.   

The project will implement these findings to ensure improved outcomes for all, giving particular 
reference to: 

• increasing understanding of each other’s interests and outcomes, and lack of motivation to 
deliver public goods, 

• enhancing skills among commoners, conservation bodies and owners, 
• resolving conflicts that impede heritage conservation, 
• ensuring proper value is given to the cultural landscape and heritage provided by 

commoners, 
• increasing awareness of the of role commoning in delivering numerous public goods. 

 



 2 

A Steering Group with representation from national bodies and the five areas is overseeing the 
development of a project application to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF), with a target timescale of 
early December for 
[...]
 study in one of the project areas. 
• Exploring the opportunities for working with commons and the farms to which rights are 

attached as part of more robust, landscape-scale ecological networks. 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Report of the ‘Better Outcomes on Upland Commons’ project 2014, available at 
http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/aonb-partnership/recent-projects/better-outcomes-on-
upland-commons/.  

Foundation for Common Land website http://www.foundationforcommonland.org.uk/.  

Human Rights Act Appraisal 
The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 
The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 
Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  
The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 
members. 

Appendices    

None 
 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Proposed Amendments to the Terms of Reference
	3. Terms of Reference.pdf
	Appendix to item 3.pdf

	5 AONB Partnership Activity Update
	6 Shropshire Hills AONB Conservation Fund
	8 Update on Tourism Work
	9 Proposed Uplands Commons Project





Minutes of the meeting


Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 22 March 2016  - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 17 
November 2015

1

Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership

22 March 2016

9.30 am

Item

Public

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 
17 NOVEMBER 2015 
9.30  - 11.50 AM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Councillor George Chancellor (Chairman)
Councillors James Williamson (Vice Chairman), Heather Kidd, David Turner, 
Mr Andy Boddington, Alison Caffyn, Mr John Pritchard, Mr John Woolmer, 
Ms Hilary Claytonsmith, Mr Clive Leworthy, Mr John Tucker, Caroline Bedell, Gillian Binks, 
Sarah Bury, Veronica Cossons, Ian Dormor, Carol Griffiths, Sue Jones, Sue Lee, 
Hazel MacDowell, Mr David Mills, Ronald Repath, Leo Smith and Ms Donna Tavenor

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 
9 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

9.1 The Chairman welcomed Andy Boddington (Individual Member), John Pritchard 
(Individual Member), John Woolmer (Individual Member), Clive Leworthy (Parish & 
Town Council Representative), and John Tucker (Parish & Town Council 
Representative) to their first meeting of the Partnership.  He advised that Councillor 
Robert Tindall had replaced Councillor Tim Barker as one of the Shropshire Council 
representatives on the Partnership and paid tribute to the role that Councillor 
Barker had played during his time on the Partnership.

9.2 Apologies for absence were received from Lee Chapman (Shropshire Hills 
Tourism), Cecilia Motley (Shropshire Council), David C Smith (Shropshire 
Geological Society) Robert Tindall (Shropshire Council) and Tom Whiteman 
(Individual Member).

10 Minutes of the last meeting 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 22 March 2016  - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 17 
November 2015

2

10.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 had been circulated

10.2 Resolved: -

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record

11 Proposed Amendments to the Terms of Reference 

11.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which set out 
proposed changes to the Partnership’s Terms of Reference.

11.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised Members that following the loss of the 
LEADER programme the Partnership Terms of Reference required updating and 
that in addition to the removal of the content relating to LEADER the following 
amendments were being proposed: -

 Increasing the number of seats for Town and Parish Council Representatives 
from 3 to 6

 Increasing the term of the Chair, Vice Chair and Management Board seats 
from 1 year to 2 years.

And that in addition a new section on the role of the host authority, which had 
previously been in the DEFRA Memorandum of Understanding, had been added.

11.3 Several members welcomed the proposal to increase the number of Parish Council 
representatives but commented that it was important to ensure good geographical 
spread of the representatives.  Mrs Kidd commented that it was important that the 
Partnership improved the way it engaged with all Parish Councils.

11.4 Mr Smith commented that during the re-appointment of membership of the 
Partnership it was important to get a good balance of interests represented.

11.5 Ms Claytonsmith pointed out that there was still a reference to LEADER in 
paragraph 5.4.  The AONB Partnership Manager stated that this would be deleted.

11.6 Resolved:

That the Partnership approves the changes and endorses the updated Terms of 
Reference.

12 Election of Chair, Vice Chairs and Seats to the Management Board 

12.1 Resolved: -

That Mr James Williamson be elected Chair of the Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership.

12.2 Mr Williamson took the chair and paid tribute to the vast amount of work that Mr 
Chancellor had done during his time as Chair of the AONB Partnership.  



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 22 March 2016  - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 17 
November 2015

3

12.3 Resolved: -

That Councillor Cecilia Motley and Mr George Chancellor be elected Vice Chairs of 
the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership.

12.4 The AONB Manager reminded Members that in addition to the Chair and Vice 
Chairs and Councillor Turley there were 6 seats available on the Management 
Board.

12.5 Resolved: -

That Mrs Bedell, Mr Chapman, Lady Cossons, Councillor Mrs Kidd, Mr Pritchard 
and Councillor Turner be elected to the Management Board.

13 AONB Partnership Activity Update 

13.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave an 
update on work being carried out by the AONB Partnership Staff Team.

13.2 The AONB Manager advised members that the running of the LEADER Programme 
had been transferred to Shropshire Council’s Outdoor Partnership Team and that 
Pete Banford had transferred to that team. He added that he and the Chair had 
provided support and advice with the transfer where needed.  He informed 
Members that following a commitment to make good the income lost from the 
transfer of LEADER, Shropshire Council had agreed to contribute to the rental and 
service costs of the new offices.  Mr Chancellor confirmed that he was representing 
the AONB Partnership on the Local Action Group (LAG) and that he had recently 
attended the first meeting and undertook to give regular updates to the Partnership.

13.3 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded Members that the Stiperstones and 
Corndon Hill Country Landscape Partnership Scheme was half way through its 5 
year duration and advised that a mid-term review was being carried out by an 
external consultant.  He gave an update on the work that was being carried out and 
advised that the contract for the provision of apprenticeships had been terminated 
and that the training element of the scheme was being redesigned and would 
primarily be delivered in- house.

13.4 The AONB Partnership Manager advised that due to the ongoing squeeze on core 
funding, and the difficulties in obtaining contributions to core running costs from 
projects, the 2015-16 budget was predicted to be in deficit, and that all possible 
savings were being made.  He added that the office move would reduce on-going 
costs but there were one off costs associated with the move and that any deficit 
would be met from the reserve of earned income held from previous years.  The 
Chairman commented that suggestions of ways of increasing earned income would 
be welcomed.

14 Shropshire Hills AONB Conservation Fund 

14.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 
Members on progress with moves to establish the Shropshire Hills AONB 
Conservation Fund as a Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO).



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 22 March 2016  - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 17 
November 2015

4

14.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised Members that since the last Partnership 
meeting Antony Morgan, George Chancellor, Sarah Bury and himself had been 
appointed as founding Trustees of the CIO. They had held two meetings and had 
approved and adopted the draft constitution; the Trustees were in the process of 
opening a bank account prior to application to the Charity Commission to register 
as a CIO.

14.3 The AONB Manager reminded the meeting that the CIO was not part of the AONB 
structure and should exist independently of it. However he added that the 
constitution contained some of the preferred links between the CIO and the AONB 
Partnership, including the ability for the Partnership to appoint up to three Trustees, 
with the AONB Partnership Manager as an ex-officio trustee, but that this was 
subject to approval by the Charity Commission.

14.4 Mr Smith queried the timescale for the creation of the CIO.  The AONB Partnership 
Manager advised that it was hoped that the CIO would be in place in time for the 
next round of conservation grant to come from the Charity.

14.5 Resolved:

That the Partnership notes the progress made to develop the CIO and the 
proposed links between the Partnership and the CIO.

15 River Clun Recovery Project 

15.1 Members received a presentation from the Clun Catchment Officer on the work 
being carried out as part of the River Clun Recovery Project. 

15.2 The Clun Catchment Officer reminded the meeting that the project had started in 
April 2015 and provided capital funding for schemes that would help protect soils 
and the water, and that the scheme offered attractive levels of funding and aimed to 
keep “red tape” to a minimum.  She went on to outline some of the work that was 
being funded which included:

 riverbank tree planting and woodland creation which would help to decrease 
riverbank erosion,

 work to exclude livestock from the rivers by installation of fencing and 
alternative water sources such as troughs and 

 creating alternative river crossings., and working with landowners to 
minimise the impact of land use on watercourses through run off 
management works.

15.3 The Clun Catchment Officer then outlined some of the work being carried out to 
create two recovery sites on the river Clun to enable the relocation of the fresh 
water pearl mussels.

15.4 The Chair thanked the Clun Catchment Officer for her presentation.

16 Update on Tourism Work 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 22 March 2016  - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 17 
November 2015

5

16.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided 
them with an update on activity on sustainable tourism and changes to the 
organisation of tourism structures within the county. 

16.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded Members that activity on tourism had 
increased over recent years and that the aim was to influence the patterns and 
impacts of tourism on the AONB.  He then outlined the work that had been carried 
out over the past 5 years.

16.3 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that Shropshire Council had 
recently reduced the number of Tourism Officers from 2 to 1 and had also changed 
the nature of their role, which had resulted in the withdrawal of administrative 
support for the Destination Development Partnership (DDP).  He informed Members 
that the AONB Partnership had taken over this role to ensure the continued 
momentum of the group.  He then outlined other changes and areas of potential 
work.

16.4 Ms Jones asked about the future of the Shuttle Busses.  The AONB Partnership 
Manager informed her that new sources of funding were being sought as the 
funding currently received from the Stiperstones NNR budget was being withdrawn.

16.5 Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

17 Proposed Uplands Commons Project 

17.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which outlined the 
proposed national project on upland commons involving the Shropshire Hills AONB 
along with 4 English National Parks.

17.2 The AONB Partnership Manager informed Members that the proposed project, co-
ordinated by The Foundation for Common Land would focus on enhancing the 
heritage of common land in 5 areas, Dartmoor, the Yorkshire Dales, the North York 
Moors, Cumbria and The Shropshire Hills and that the project would aim to share 
experience and learning between the five areas through a programme of mentoring, 
skills sharing and promotion of best practice. 

17.3 The AONB Partnership manager advised that a steering group had been formed to 
develop the project application to the Heritage Lottery Fund and that if successful 
there would be a two year development stage and a three year delivery period.  
And that the aim would be to work with three commons in each area.

17.4 Several Members welcomed the development of the project. In response to a query 
the AONB Partnership Manager confirmed that the National Trust was represented 
on the national steering group.

17.5 Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted.



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 22 March 2016  - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 17 
November 2015

6

18 Dates of Next Meetings 

18.1 The AONB Partnership Manager advised Members that he was currently looking at 
dates for future meetings and would advise them of the dates as soon as they were 
available.


